

ITEM NO.11

LOK ADALAT NO.2

SECTION IVA

BEFORE THE SUPREME COURT LOK ADALAT  
HELD AT NEW DELHI

[Organised by National Legal Services Authority and  
Supreme Court Legal Services Committee

UNDER SECTION 19 OF THE LEGAL SERVICES AUTHORITIES ACT, 1987]

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C)

No(s). 25908/201

3

PAWAN UPADHYAY

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

GAJRAJ SINGH & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(with office report)

Date : 09/05/2015

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY MANOHAR SAPRE  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMITAVA ROY

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Akshat Shrivastava, Adv.  
Mr. Sorbajit D., Adv.  
Mr. Rohin Oza, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Ranjan Kumar Pandey, Adv.  
Mr. Abhishek Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. C.K. Gola, Adv.

P R O C E E D I N G S

This Petition for Special leave to appeal arises out of  
judgment and final order dated 06.11.2012 in M.A. No. 2648 of 2008

passed by the High Court of Madhya Pradesh at Jabalpur, which in  
Signature Not Verified

Digitally signed by  
Usha Rani Bhardwaj  
Date: 2015.05.16

turn,  
12:08:20 IST

Reason: arises out of the Award dated 28.01.2008 passed  
by the

Additional Member, Motor Accident Claims Tribunal, Bhopal in MCC  
No. 1357 of 2007.

This matter is placed before this Lok Adalat Bench today  
i.e., 09.05.2015 for amicable settlement, if possible.

Having heard the parties and their respective counsel and

by perusing the case, we are happy to note that the matter has been finally sort out and amicably settled between the parties in full and final satisfaction of the Petitioner's claim, which is the subject matter of this Petition, in the following terms:

1. Respondent No. 3 - New India Insurance Co. will pay over and above the amount awarded to the Petitioner by the High Court a total sum of Rs.4,00,000/- (Rupees four lakh only) in full and final satisfaction of the Petitioner's claim which is the subject matter of this Petition.

2. Let this amount i.e. Rs.4,00,000/- (Four lakhs) be deposited by the Respondent No. 3 - New India Insurance Co. in the concerned Claims Tribunal within six weeks' from today to enable the Petitioner to withdraw the said amount including the sum already awarded by the High Court after making proper verification to be made by the Claims Tribunal

The Special Leave Petition stands disposed of accordingly. No costs.

.....J  
(AMITAVA ROY)  
MEMBER, LOK ADALAT

.....J  
(ABHAY MANOHAR SAPRE)  
MEMBER, LOK ADALAT